ONNer

STATE OF HAWAII

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

a conserver a

In the Matter of) CASE NOS.: CE-01-96) CU-01-49
LOUIS VICTORINO,)) ORDER NO. 630
Complainant,)) ORDER GRANTING JOINT MOTION
and) FOR WITHDRAWAL OF ALL COM-) PLAINTS HEREIN
UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS, LOCAL 646, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, and DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, State of Hawaii,)
Respondents.)))
In the Matter of) CASE NO. CEE-01-1
STANLEY GONSALVES and UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS, LOCAL 646, AFSCME, AFL-CIO,	<pre>/</pre>
Complainants,)
and)
LOUIS VICTORINO and E. COURTNEY KAHR,	/))
Respondents.)

ORDER GRANTING JOINT MOTION FOR WITHDRAWAL OF ALL COMPLAINTS HEREIN

On June 8, 1987, LOUIS VICTORINO, Complainant abovenamed in Case Nos. CE-01-96 and CU-01-49, and Respondent in Case No. CEE-01-1, E. COURTNEY KAHR, VICTORINO's attorney of record herein and named as Respondent in Case No. CEE-01-1, and the UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS, LOCAL 646, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Respondents above-named in Case Nos. CE-01-96 and CU-01-49 and Complainant in Case No. CEE-01-1, filed a Joint Motion for Withdrawal of All Complaints Herein with the Hawaii Labor Relations Board [hereinafter referred to as Board]. In said motion, movants requested that the Board grant their joint motion for withdrawal of all complaints herein.

In the affidavit of KAHR, attached to the motion, KAHR indicated that both Herbert R. Takahashi, attorney of record representing STANLEY GONSALVES and the UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS, and Deputy Attorney General Lawrence D. Kumabe, attorney of record representing the DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, State of Hawaii, in Case No. CE-01-96 both agree to the proposed withdrawal of all complaints.

Pursuant to Administrative Rules § 12-42-44, the instant motion is hereby granted. All above-captioned complaints are hereby deemed withdrawn with prejudice.

> DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, June 25, 1987

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS/BOARD Chairperson

JAMES K. CLARK, Board Member

JAMES R. CARRAS, Board Member

Copies sent to:

e 'e

E. Courtney Kahr, Esq. Lawrence D. Kumabe, Esq. Herbert R. Takahashi, Esq. Joyce Najita, IRC